
MEETING AGENDA 
 

THURSDAY, APRIL 28, 2016 AT 9:00 A.M. 
SUN VALLEY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

TO BE HELD IN SUN VALLEY COUNCIL CHAMBER AT CITY HALL 
 
*The meeting will begin with a site visit at 9am at 206 ½ Big Wells Road and then adjourn to the 
Council Chambers of City Hall, 81 Elkhorn Road, Sun Valley, Idaho directly thereafter for the 
required public hearing and all remaining meeting items.   
 
 
1. Call To Order 
 The Idaho Code requires that, “…A member or employee of a [Planning and Zoning] Commission 

shall not participate in any proceeding or action when the member or employee or his employer, 
business partner, business associate, or any person related to him by affinity or consanguinity 
within the second degree has an economic interest in the procedure or action.”  Any actual or 
potential interest in any proceeding shall be disclosed at or before any meeting at which the action 
is being heard or considered.  A knowing violation of this section shall be a misdemeanor. 

 
 
2. Public Comment 

Opportunity for the public to talk with the Planning and Zoning Commissioners about general issues 
and ideas not otherwise agendized below (3 minutes max. each). 
 
 

3. Consent Agenda 
 
 
4. New Business 

A. Floyd Town Architects PA for Richard P. Kelter; Public hearing for a Design Review 
Application for the proposed construction of a new 6,383 square foot single-family residence 
with associated site improvements in the Single-Family Residential (RS-1) Zoning District. 
Location: 206 ½ Big Wells Rd; Prospector Wells Subdivision Lot 4. Application No: DR 2016-
14. 

 
 
5. Continued Business 
 
 

 
6. Discussion Items 
 
 
 
7. Adjourn 
 
 
Meeting Schedule: 
 
 
Regular Meeting at 9:00 am on Thursday, May 12, 2016 
 





CITY OF SUN VALLEY 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

AGENDA REPORT 
 
From:   Abby Rivin, CFM, Associate Planner 
Meeting Date:  28 April 2016 

DESIGN REVIEW (DR 2016-14) 

APPLICANT:  Floyd Town Architects PA for Richard P. Kelter 

LOCATION:    206 ½ Big Wells Road, Lot 4 Prospector Wells Subdivision 

ZONING DISTRICTS: Single-Family Residential (RS-1) Zoning District 

REQUEST:  Approve the design of a new 6,383 sq ft single-family dwelling.  

ANALYSIS:  The applicant submitted an application for design review approval for a new 6,383 sq ft, two-
story, detached single-family dwelling on Lot 4 in the Prospector Wells Subdivision. The 0.65 acre lot was 
once developed with a tennis court, which has since been removed.  

The project site lies adjacent to two single-family residences to the east and west. The adjacent single-
family structure to the west is also owned by the applicant and will be used as the construction 
management area. The new detached single-family residence is to be developed as a single phase and will 
include a 2,987 sq ft main level, a 1,522  sq ft upper level, a 976 sq ft attached garage/mechanical room, 
and a 898 sq ft room above the garage. The structure’s exterior materials are log posts, ridge beams, 
purlins, and siding with cedar fascia. The roofing system is architectural grade composition shingle roofing. 
The exterior lighting includes both recessed and wall mounted lighting. Both fixtures are complaint with 
the City’s exterior lighting regulations.  

The construction of the new single-family dwelling with associate site improvements is in conformance 
with the purpose and all applicable dimensional regulations of the Single-Family Residential (RS-1) Zoning 
District. The proposed structure is located on the site to meet all setback requirements to the exterior 
property lines and to ensure that all applicable maximum height standards are met.  

Single-Family Residence Floor Area: 
 

 Proposed Floor Area (sq ft) 
Main Level 2,987 
Upper Level 1,522 
Garage/Mechanical  976 
Room Above Garage 898 
Total Gross Area 6,383 

 
Lot Area:    28,484 sq ft 
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Building Footprint Allowed: 3,966 sq ft max. (calculated as per Section 9-2A-3I-c)  
Building Footprint Proposed: 3,963 sq ft  
 

Applications for design review are subject to standards in SVMC § 9-3A-3.   

A. Design and Siting: 

1. The design of proposed improvements is appropriate and compatible to the lot and the surrounding 
neighborhood. Attention has been given to the location and design of streets, view corridors, privacy 
of adjacent properties, outdoor spaces, shadows, solar access, view access, lighting, vehicular access, 
building massing, privacy of other noise generating equipment, openings and doors as these elements 
impact adjacent properties. The construction of the new single-family dwelling with associated site 
improvements is in conformance with all applicable dimensional regulations of the RS-1 Zoning 
District. No recorded building envelope exists on the site and the proposed structure is located on 
the site to meet all setback requirements to the exterior property lines. No portion of the structure 
except for the chimney exceeds 35 feet above adjacent record grade, where a 35 foot maximum is 
permissible. City Code Section 9-2A-3G-1 excludes chimneys, lighting rods, weather vans, and stacks 
from the maximum height standards.  The structure’s maximum proposed height is 35’ above record 
grade with 18% (1,105 sq ft) of the total roof area between 30 and 35 feet (33% maximum is 
allowed). The proposed residence is compatible in scale with neighborhood homes on similarly 
sized lots. 

2. The location and design of the proposed improvements has given consideration to special sites of 
historical, natural, ecological, architectural, archaeological, and scenic value or significance, including, 
but not limited to, those identified in the city's comprehensive plan. The essential character of special 
sites should be preserved and protected with any proposed site or structure improvements.  Not 
applicable as no special sites are adjacent to the property. 

3. The siting of the proposed improvements complies with the adopted uniform fire code and any other 
applicable regulations regarding emergency vehicle access and circulation as set forth in title 7 of this 
code. The proposed residence must be protected with an automatic fire suppression system. The 
outdoor, permanent fire pit must be a non-solid fuel burning, gas appliance. A spark arrestor must 
be installed on the chimney. A fire key box must be installed in a location approved by the Fire 
Department. See Fire Department Comment Letter dated 4/5/16. 

4. The proposed improvements are sited to meet the ingress, egress, and driveway standards and 
requirements set forth in title 7 of this code, and the siting standard in subsection A1 of this section.  
The proposed access meets ingress, egress, and driveway standards. The driveway is 20 feet wide 
and the furthest point from the structure to the hydrants is within the 150 foot hose reach limit.   

5. The proposed improvements are sited to take into consideration and to mitigate natural hazards 
such as floodplains and avalanches as set forth in this chapter. Mitigation measures shall not adversely 
impact other properties.  The site is not located in a floodplain or avalanche zone. 
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6. The siting of the proposed improvements minimizes interference with natural drainage patterns and 
is designed to minimize adverse impact on other properties. All drainage shall comply with the 
standards set forth in title 7 of this code; be contained on site, or be connected to drainage easements 
or rights of way. No drainage shall be diverted off site onto private property.  The majority of drainage 
is contained on site through two drywells and one catch basin. The area immediately adjacent to 
the right-of-way will be directed to the existing drainage that is established along Big Wells Road.  

7. The site design provides for adequate space or means to maintain snow storage. Snow storage areas 
are in accordance with the requirements set forth in article G of this chapter.  The applicant has 
proposed 2,108 sq ft of snow storage area, which is 235.5 sq ft more than required by code. 

8. Appropriate address numbers and monuments are shown in accordance with the requirements as 
set forth in article G of this chapter. The address must be posted in a place that is visible from Big 
Wells Road on contrasting background to be visible both day and night and in all weather 
conditions. Any planned permanent address monument shall meet all applicable requirements of 
City Code Section 9-3G-14, including letter size and height.  

9. The siting of the proposed improvements, including streets and driveways, where applicable, 
minimizes hillside visibility and, where applicable, skylining by using a combination of stepped building 
forms, natural colors and materials, sloped roofs, and landscaping. Not applicable.  

10. Every lot shall be designed to be connected to public water and sewer systems, unless the property 
is over five hundred feet (500') from a public system as measured from the closest property line and 
an alternative utility system is approved by the city engineer.  The new residence will be connected 
to existing water and sewer hookups.  

B. Grading: 

1. Essential grading is shaped to blend with natural landforms and to minimize the necessity of padding 
and/or terracing of building sites. Cut and fill are shaped, rounded, minimized and nonuniform to 
simulate natural existing contours.  The proposed design of the structure is integrated into the 
sloping grade minimizing visual impacts.   

2. Areas which are not well suited for development because of existing soil conditions, ridges, 
ridgelines, ridge tops, knolls, saddles, summits, wildlife habitat, natural features or hydrology are 
allocated for open site area or recreational uses. Not applicable as no ridges or prominent terrain 
features exist directly on the site. 

3. The development is in accordance with the design criteria, as applicable, as set forth in article H of 
this chapter and title 7 of this code. Grading has been shaped to coincide with the natural landscape 
and cut and fill has been minimized. Drainage has been contained largely on-site.  

C. Architectural Quality: 

1. The proposed project maintains the quality of materials and design that is appropriate to the 
location, the lot and the neighborhood. The house utilizes high quality, natural materials that are 
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appropriate for the neighborhood and complement the surrounding landscape. Landscaping 
adequately screens the structure and the siting protects view corridors. 

2. The proposed improvements conform to natural landscape features by minimizing the degree of 
cuts and fills.  The project does not significantly alter the site’s existing grade.  

3. The plan includes the location of all exterior lighting. All lighting shall be directed onto the subject 
lot and shall not be directed towards other properties. The exterior lighting on the residence includes 
both recessed and wall mounted fixtures. Sheets A-1 and A-2 of the design review submittal show 
the location and height of all exterior lighting fixtures.  

4. Building design includes weather protection that prevents water from dripping or snow from sliding 
onto pedestrian or vehicle areas or onto adjacent properties.  The new roof includes snow clips. 

5. Any exterior addition or alteration to an existing building is compatible with the design character of 
the original building. Any new detached structure is compatible with the design character of the 
existing buildings and/or structure(s).  Not applicable. 

6. All improvements are designed to minimize light and sound emanating to other properties as set 
forth in article B of this chapter.  All exterior lighting is designed and located to prevent and minimize 
glare, light trespass, and sky glow. The chimney glass of the wall mounted fixtures must be made 
translucent so that the shape, style, and source of the bulb is not visible. 

7. Rooftop chimneys and utilities are enclosed and design is consistent with the primary structure.  The 
rooftop chimney design is consistent with the primary structure with the use of the stone veneer 
and the enclosure of the flue with a copper chimney cap.   

D. Pedestrian and Vehicle Circulation Design: The new single-family residence will be accessed from 
a driveway and motor court off of the existing cul-de-sac on Big Wells Road. The driveway and 
motor court provide necessary access, parking, and circulation requirements.  

E. Landscaping Quality: Three groupings of new trees adjacent to Big Wells Road will enhance 
screening. All proposed materials are native species. Following a tree assessment, the existing dead 
or diseased trees on the lot will be removed and the healthy trees will be transplanted.   

F. Irrigation Limits: The irrigated area of the site is .38 acres, which is less than the half-acre 
maximum as required by Code.  

G. Fences, Walls, Retaining Walls, Screens, and Dog Runs: The proposed dry stack retaining walls are 
under the 3 foot maximum limit and are stepped with sufficient planting to minimize visual mass.  

H. Sign Design:  Not applicable. 

I. Exterior Lighting: All proposed exterior lighting complies with the City’s Exterior Lighting 
Regulations.  
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RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of DR2016-14. 

RECOMMENDED MOTION:  "I move to approve DR2016-14 to allow for construction of a new 6,383 sq ft 
single-family residence with associated site improvements, pursuant to the Findings of Fact." 

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS:  Move denial of the application and draft findings supporting denial.   

ATTACHMENTS:  
1. Findings of Fact 
2. Application Materials 
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Date:4/5/16  
To: Jae Hill, Abby Rivin   
Re: 2016-14/Kelter  Residence/206 ½  Big Wells Rd . 
 
 
 
I have reviewed the submitted plans for the Kelter residence at 206 ½ Big Wells Rd .  
 
The Fire Department has the following comments:  
 
1. The plans indicate the 6,383 square foot structure the residence shall be protected 

by an automatic fire suppression system.   
 

2. The proposed outdoor, permanent fire pit shall be non-solid fuel burning, gas 
appliance (outdoor fireplace) to meet the requirements of City Code.   

 
3. A spark arrestor shall be installed on all of the chimney to meet city code and fire 

code. 
 

4. Fire Key box shall be installed in a customary location that is approved by the fire 
department.  

 
 

5. The address shall be posted in a place that is visible from the street and shall be 
on contrasting background so as to be visible both day and night and in all 
weather conditions. The numbers shall be a minimum of 6 inches tall.  If an 
address monument is used, then the numbers shall be no lower than 4 feet from 
finished grade.  The requirement for posting numbers on the residence shall also 
be in effect and shall be posted in the usual and customary location.  

 
 

No Changes shall be made to the plans without approval of the Fire Code Official or 
the Fire Chief.  
 
Reid Black Fire Code Official  
 
 
 



City of Sun Valley Fire Department 
 
 

The Sun Valley Fire Department Mission is to do no harm, survive and be 
courteous. We accomplish this through compassionate, professional 
response to all situations where we are called for assistance. 



File No: DR 2016-14 
April 28, 2016 

 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
CITY OF SUN VALLEY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 

DESIGN REVIEW 
 
 
Project Name: Design Review Application DR2016-14 
 
Applicant:  Floyd Town Architects for Richard P. Kelter 
 
Location:    206 ½ Big Wells Road, Lot 4 Prospector Wells Subdivision  
 
Zoning District: Single-Family Residential (RS-1) Zoning District 
 
Project Description:  The applicant submitted an application for design review approval for a new 
6,383 sq ft, two-level, detached single-family dwelling on Lot 4 in the Prospector Wells Subdivision. 
The 0.65 acre lot was once developed with a tennis court, which has since been removed. The 
new detached single-family residence is to be developed as a single phase and will include a 2,987 
sq ft main level, a 1,522  sq ft upper level, a 976 sq ft attached garage/mechanical room, and a 
898 sq ft room above the garage. The structure’s exterior materials are log posts, ridge beams, 
purlins, and siding with cedar fascia. 
 
The construction of the new single-family dwelling with associate site improvements is in 
conformance with the purpose and all applicable dimensional regulations of the RS-1 Zoning 
District. The RS-1 Zoning District allows single-family residential construction as a permitted use. 
The proposed structure is located on the site to meet all setback requirements to the exterior 
property lines and to ensure that all applicable maximum height standards are met.  

All aspects of the project have been reviewed by the Planning Commission and staff to ensure 
compliance with all applicable standards including minimum setbacks, building envelope, lot 
coverage, maximum height, snow storage, landscape irrigation, exterior lighting regulation 
compliance, screening of utilities, and hillside preservation provisions. The project drawings 
stamped received by the City of Sun Valley on March 8, 2016 detail the design of the new single-
family residence.  
 
Required Findings:  In order to approve a design review application and based on the standards 
set forth in Sun Valley Municipal Code, Title 9, Chapter 3A (DESIGN REVIEW REGULATIONS), 
the Community Development Director shall make the following findings pursuant to Development 
Code Section 9-5B-3 (DESIGN REVIEW). 

1. The proposed design is in conformance with the purpose of the zoning district and all 
dimensional regulations of that district. The new single-family dwelling with 
associated site improvements is in conformance with the purpose and 
dimensional regulations of the zoning district because that design complies with 
all applicable standards appropriate for single-family structures within the 
Single-Family Residential (RS-1) Zone including setbacks, height, and lot 
coverage. 

2. The proposed design is in conformance with the standards for design review as set forth in 
Chapter 3A (DESIGN REVIEW REGULATIONS) of this Title.  The structure is in conformance 
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File No: DR 2016-14 
April 28, 2016 

 
with all applicable standards for design review because it is appropriately and 
sensitively located on the existing platted lot. The high quality natural materials 
and colors utilized are consistent with the surrounding neighborhood and the 
greater Sun Valley area.  

3. The proposed design does not significantly impact the natural, scenic character and 
aesthetic value of hillsides, ridges, ridgelines, ridge tops, knolls, saddles, and summits in 
the City. No ridges or prominent terrain features exist directly on the site.  
 

4. The proposed design is in context and complimentary to adjacent properties.  The 
proposed new single-family residence is similar in size and massing to many of 
the new structures being constructed in the Fairway neighborhood and the city. 
 

5. The proposed design is compatible with the community character and scale of the 
neighborhood. The design of the new single-family dwelling is complementary to 
existing development on adjacent lots. The bulk and massing of the structure is 
consistent with other dwellings in the Fairway neighborhood. The quality 
materials and colors are consistent with the greater Sun Valley area.  

6. The proposed design adheres to standards for the protection of health, safety, and general 
welfare.  The project proposal has adequate snow protection, snow storage areas, 
connection to public utilities, and other characteristics which protect the health 
and safety of the neighborhood. As conditioned, the project meets the 
requirements of the Sun Valley Fire Department for safety and access.  
 

7. The proposed design is of quality architectural character and materials. The proposed 
design of the structure is integrated into the sloping grade minimizing visual 
impacts.  

 
8. The use is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan or other adopted plans, policies, or 

ordinances of the City. The subject site is designated as Low Density Residential 
by the Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan.  The Single-Family 
Residential (RS-1) Zoning District implements the Low Density Residential Land 
Use Designation and the proposed single-family dwelling is consistent with all 
applicable provisions of the RS-1 Zoning District. 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
1. Applicant and their representatives shall comply with all applicable City codes 

and ordinances, including those related to noise (Section 4-4D-2 and 3) and water 
pollution control (Section 4-4C-2).  

2. Design Review approval is good for one year from the date of approval, unless 
extended pursuant to Sun Valley Municipal Code Section 9-5A-8. 

3. Any requirements and/or approvals of private associations or other entities are 
the sole responsibility of the property owner. 

4. Any permits issued during the 10-day appeal period provided for under section 9-
5A-9 may be subject to a stop work order in the event of an appeal.  Any work 
commenced during the appeal period shall be at the applicant’s own risk. 

5. Approval is specific to the project drawings and the construction management 
plan dated received by the City of Sun Valley on March 8, 2016.  

6. An automatic fire suppression system as well as a spark arrestor on the chimney 
must be installed to the satisfaction of the Fire Department.  

7. The proposed outdoor, permanent fire pit shall be non-solid fuel burning, gas 
appliance. 

8. A fire key box shall be installed in a location that is approved by the Fire 
Department. 

9. The address shall be changed from 206 1/2 to 204 Big Wells Road.  

10. The address monument shall be posted in a place that is visible from Paintbrush 
Road and on contrasting background to be visible both day and night and in all 
weather conditions. Any planned permanent address monument shall meet all 
applicable requirements of City Code Section 9-3G-14, including letter size and 
height.  
 

11. Big Wells Road shall be kept free and clear for emergency vehicle access at all 
times.  Any significant access issues shall be brought to the attention of the City 
and project neighbors in advance. 

12. No modifications to the approved plans shall be made without written permission 
of the Building Official and/or Fire Chief. 
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File No: DR 2016-14 
April 28, 2016 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
Therefore, this project does meet the standards for approval under Title 9, Chapter 3A, City of 
Sun Valley Municipal Code provided the conditions of approval are met.  Design Review approval 
shall expire 365 days from the date of approval, unless extended as per Municipal Code Section 
9-5A-8. 
 

DECISION 
 
Therefore, the Sun Valley Planning and Zoning Commission approves this Design Review 
Application No. DR2016-14. 
 
 
Dated this 28th day of April, 2016. 
 
 
 

_____________________________________ 
Ken Herich, Chairman 
Sun Valley Planning and Zoning Commission 

 
 
 
 
Date Findings of Fact signed_______________ 
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